
LM 
LUNDGREN 

Lundgren Management 

Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, #210A 

Bakersfield , California 93301 

Phone: (661) 324-4144 

RECEIVED 

MAR 31 2020 

M&O 

cco #003 

Project: 03-118394 - BCSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Or. Martin Luther 

King Jr. Elementary School) 

1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Bakersfield, California 93307 
Phone: 6612571805 

Contractor Change Order #003: OmegaFlex Standard Acrylic 
CONTRACT COMPANY: Plaster Woncs, Inc. 

14942 Championship Way 

Bakersfield, California 93314 

DATE CREATED: 3/09/2020 

CONTRACT STATUS: Approved 

DESIGNATED REVIEWER: Arek Sliwa (Lundgren Management) 

DUE DATE: 03/09/2020 

INVOICED DATE: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 0 days 

DESCRIPTION: 
DESCRIPTION: 
Bakersfield City School District 
New Elementary School Increment 2 & 3 
Change Order No.03 Narrative 

Item 03, PC0#003: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CREATED BY: 

REVISION: 

REVIEWED BY: 

REVIEW DATE: 

PAID DATE: 

EXECUTED: 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 

BP#08 :BP#08 - Plaster, Drywall, Insulation & 
Fireproofing 

Marlon Areas (Lundgren Management) 

0 

03/09/2020 

No 

$ 10,343.29 

Added cost to use standard acrylic (OmegaFlex) which is an upgraded product from regular stucco that is called out in spec section 092400 for 
Buildings A & 8. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
PCO #3-BP #8.pdf 

Lundgren Management page 1 of2 

Add $10,343.29 

Total Added Cost: $10,343.29 

Printed On: 3/9/2020 02 :52 PM 



LM 
LUNDGREN 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER: 

PCO# I Title 

003 I OmegaFlex Standard Acrylic 

The original (Contract Sum) 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was 

The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 

The new contract sum including this Change Order will be 

The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order by O days. 

Bakersfield City School District 
1300 Baker Street 
Bakersfield, California 93305 

Lundgren Management 
Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, #210A 
Bakersfield California 93301 

~ 3 - 1'.l - dn 

DATE 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Lundgren Management page 2 of 2 

cco #003 

I Schedule Impact Amount 

IO days $10,343.29 

Total: 

Integrated Designs 
6011 N. Fresno, Suite 130 
Fresno, California 93710 

Plaster Worxs, Inc. 
14942 Championship Way 
Bakersfield California 93314 

$10,343.29 

$ 1,250,000.00 

($-21,253.41) 

$ 1,228,746.59 

$10,343.29 

$ 1,239,089.88 

DATE 

t:__+ ,AX-~· 0311012020 
SIGNATURE I DATE 

Printed On: 3/9/2020 02 :52 PM 



. 
' 

LM 
Lundgren Management 

Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street. #210A 
Bakersfield, Califomla 93301 

Phone; (661)324-4144 

PCO #003 

Project: 03-118394 - BCSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr. Martin Luther 

King Jr. Elementary School) 

1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Bakersfield, callfomia 93307 
Phone: 6612571805 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #003: OmegaFlex Standard Acrylic 
CONTRACT COMPANY: Plaster Wonts, Inc:. 

14942 Champ:OOShip Way 
BakersHeld, Califomla 93314 

CONTRACT FOR: BP#08 - BP#OS - Plaster, DrywaU, lnsulallcn 
& Fireproofing 

-----------PC O NUMBER/REVISION: 003 I 0 CREATED BY: Marlon Areas !Lundgren Management) ---- - --------- ---- ----- -- -REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Arek Sliwa (Lundgren ~nagernent) CREATED DATE: 12110/2019 -- -- ------------ - --------------
STATUS: Approved SUBCONTRACT None 

REFERENCE: NIA -------FIELD CHANGE: No 

LOCATION: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 

Increment 2 & 3 

Odays 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: OmegaFlex Standard Acryllc 

CHANGE REASON: Client Request 

CHANGE ORDER; 

ACCOUNTING Amount Based 
METHOD: 

PAID IN FULL: No 

TOTAL AMOUNT: $10,343.29 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract /s Changed As Follows) 
Added cost to use standard llCr}'llc (OmegaFlex} which is an upgraded product from regular stucco that is called out in spec aection 092400 for BU:ldings 
A&B. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Ai;Q1l!LUpgr~.P-!tl 

Lundgren Management 
Central Valey orrice 1112 19th Street, #210A 
Bakersfield, Cal,fomia 9~ 

~ 3 -I ;;J . i)a 

l.IJndgren Management page 1of1 

Plaster Wo11Ui, Inc. 
14942 Championship Way 
Bakerstield. califomia 93314 

03/10/2020 
DATE 

Printed On: 12110/2019 03 .31 PM 



Architect: 
Att 
Project: 
Date: 

Plaster Woncs Inc. 

Request For Information 

Integrated Designs 
Lundgren Management 

MLK Jt. Elementary 

12/06/19 

lnformatlon Needed: 

14942 Championship Way 
Bakersfield, CA 93314 
Office# 661-374-4569 

Fax# 661-348-4329 

Per spec section 092400 It calls for regular stucco which is what we submitted. We are proposing to use 

standard acrylic (OmegaFlex) which Is an upgraded product. Omega Flex ls more fleidble and has more 

crack resistant properties. We typfcalty use acrylic or elastomeric flnishes on school projects and we believe 

It would be worth the addltlonal cost. There Is a $20,000 allowance in our bid package and we believe this 

could be considered to use some of that money. It Is only a material upgrage. Labor is already Included In our 

original price. We wou!d prerer this enough that we would not include a markup on our proposal. Basically just 

cover the cost of material. We have attadled proposal for eddltonal cost as wei.I as spec sheet for OmegeFlex 

Speclflcatlon(s) affected by this RFI: 92400 

Drawlng(s) affected by this RFI: 

Date lnformaUon is needed; ASAP 

Cost or time Impact _x_ves No 

If yes, explain: 

AddiUonal price Is for material only at cost No markup Included In proposal. Labor Is already Is original 

proposal 

Response: 

Response by: Oats: 

Page 1 



Plaster Woncs Inc. 
POBOX70997 

n~kcrsficld. CA 93387 

Rw. (661) 374-U69 

Fax (661) J.111--H:!9 

To: Lundgren Management 

Attn: Arek Sliwa 

Description of Materials: 
Omegaflex Coarse Texture 
Omega Color Tek Stucco (Credit) 
Omega Primer 

Description of Labor: 

Date 
1216/2019 12619 

Job Name: MLK Jr. Elementary School 

Ref: Proposal to use acrylic finish instead of 
standand stucco 

Quantity Rate 

325.00 $40.00 
325.00 $16.00 
39.00 $45.00 

Sub Total of Materials 
Tax .0825% 

Total of Materials 

Man Hours Rate 

Total of Labor 

Sub Total of Mat. & Lab. 
Percent of Mark-Up 
Proposal Amount 

Amount 
$13,000.00 

<$5,200.00> 
$1 ,755.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$9,555.00 
$788.29 

$10,343.29 

Amount 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$10,343.29 
O"lo 

$10,343.29 



.. . 

,----- 1 

Coverage 
Approximately 90ft2 lo 

140ft• (8 4m2 to 13 .0ml) , 

Coverage may vary due to 
ambient temperature, surface 

temperature, surface porosity, 
mixing methods, and/or 

application methods. 

Packaging 
651b (29.5kg), 5 gallon 
(18.9L} pails 

Storage 
1.Store pails in a cool. 

dry location , 

2.Store at a temperature 

between 40'F (4.C) and 
9Q•F (32~C) , 

3.Store out of direct sunlfght 

4 ,Protect pails from weather 

and other damage. 

Shelf Life 
2 years 

Color 
Packaged whi te and may be 

colored using the Omega 

Color Bottle System 

Permeability 
Coarse: 11 perms 

Medium: 13 perms 
Fine: 20 perms 

Swirl: 10 perms 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

l_ 

Product Description"· ', . - ,~ .. _· " . . • . . _ ~ _ _ . 

0 megaflex Finishes are 100% acryhc-based finishes using the latest Dirt Pick·UP 

Resistance (DPR) technology that l!re formulated with hish quality acrylic resins, graded 

quartz agsregates, and proprietary additives. They prov1de a flexible, durable, integrally colored finish. 

which will enhance the appearance of any plastered structure. Ornegaflex Finishes may be sprayed or 

troweled to achieve a variety of texture options and are available in the following finishes: 

Coarse (-1 .Smm): Heavy sand·tike finish 

Medium ( - 0 8mm): Medium sand ·lille finish 

Fine (-0.Jmm): Imperfect smooth· type finish; ideal for AkroTique 

Swirl (-1.Smm or -3mm): Work drtven appearance 

100% ACl)'I c 

Integral Color 

·--- -------1 

Excellent adhesion and UV resistance 

Lasting, uniform color that resists fading or 
discoloration: UV resistant 

c k R · t t I Acrylic polymers allow some elongation 
rac esis an without cracking 

, !fo~s_tu_~!:~~:=~ J ~::.~lps ;~sion into thew~~ 
Easy to Clean 

Vapor Pe1meable 

Resists dirt accumulation and may be rinsed 
dean with water 

Allows wall to naturally breath which aids 
I drying and helps to prevent mold or blistering 

.. .,..... - .... ===·-·frl--P-re-m-ix_ed_"-~i""th~n.,,,o-a""d"'d0it-iv_e_s_r_e_q_u-ir~ed,..,;,3c""1""ea~n=s=-up-
£asy to Use R with water 

VDC Compliant Less than 29 g/L -- ~ 
------"""'==~===~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

OrnegaFlex Fm1shes are designed to be used as anterior or exterior 

architectural coatings , It Is a surtable finish for AkroTique. 

NOTE; Canno1 be used In EIFS application. 

.. _.... ... . _. ..... 

- ,. ...... 

Medium 

Fine 

i 

OmegaFlex Finishes may be applied lo the following substrates . For best 

results, substrates should be prepared with OmegaFlex Base Primer. 
1. One coat stucco/brown coat/stucco 
2 . All Omega base coats 
3 CMU/poured·rn -place and/or tilt -up concrete/masonry 
4 . Properly prepared gypsum dry wall (interior) 

5. Other substrates as approved by Omega Products International, Inc. 

NOTE: More textures rnay 
be achieved using this 
predict. Please see the 
Om!!fiaFlex Col0< Chari 
!0t m01e 1nformahon or 
contact Omega Products 
International. 

Optional F?roduct UpgradesLEnh·ancements · _ _ · -·- · "- - ~ · _ · _ · · ~ • 
!P RODUCT f BENEFIT ~ --1 

------ Promote;bond slrength, color consistency, and uniform suction, while 
Primer 

Crack Isolation 
System 

increasing water resistance and finish coverage 

Supplementary system desi gned to mitigate surface cracking in new and 
existing plaster systems by integrating woven f1be~lass mesh into the 
base coal or brown coat prior to applying the_ finish 

""""-"-' .... .,_~o=,.,.., ................ ~ 

1681 California Avenue . · 



Surface Preparation -~- . · - · - ,, ..:"'il 
All surfaces to receive application must be clean and free of loose 
debris, dirt, dust, efflorescence, grease, alls, curing agents, end 
cleaning solutions. Ensure that all surfaces are smooth end free of 
any lrt&gulerities. Repair 1111 cracks with the :ipproprlate patching 

material lor the existing substrate. Painted or glossy surfaces must 
be roughened to ensure a proper bond. It is recommended th:it 
all apprO'led substrates be coated with OmegaFlex Base Primer 
to enhance thtt molerial's pertorm:ince. One co;it and lhrae coal 
stucco products must be adequately cured and c:oncrele must 
cure lor e minimum of 28 days prior to the applicetion of this 
mater al, The pH level of these products must be below 10 prior to 
appllc11t1on or the Base Primer. 

1 OmegaFlex Finishes musl be thoroughly mi•ed prior to use with 
11 Jilfler-type mixer. Reier to the Omega Color Bottle System 
Product Datil Sheet for color mixing Instructions. 

2. If m1.1ltlple palls are being used, intermix (box} pails to achieve 
color consistency, 

NOTE: To Insure color consistency, 11lw;iys measure and add the 
same amount ol water to e11ch p::iil during mixing. 

OmegaFlex may be applied using a hand application method or a 
machine sprayed method. 

Hand Appkaboo Metllod 
1. Ensure that the receiving surface has been properly prepared 

according to the Surface Preparatlon section of this Product 
Cata Sheet. 

2.Apply a uniform coat of the desired OmegaFlex finish, no 
thicker than the largest aggregate, to the substrate. 

3.lmmedlately /ollowlng the appliCDtor, use a plastic float or 
stainless steel trowel In a consistent motion to obtain the 
desired finish. 

Mcchi11e Spr.iyed r.1efh()d 

l .Add desired amount of mixed material to sprayer. 

2. Begin spraying material onto the receiving surtace. Starting at 
a corner and not stopping until the opposite corner is reached. 
_f\llOid puddling. ' 

3.To ensure C005istent color, a uniform thickness must be 
maintained during the eppllcatlon process. 

4.A true dash finish usually requires 2 to 3 coats. 

Dryina time may vary due to climatic conditions, but should not take 
Jess tll:m 24 hours at an ambient and surface temperature of 7fl'F 

Ili5dlClfJI 
~ ~ v.-.-.o. Ire.( ......... 
~J .... a "° ....,...,.,..,. or MlR· 
ciwmBll/TY Oii ITTNt::s IOR A l'M· 
TIC:UW! PUll'QSI: "'™ Rt:SPrCT TO n<t 
PAOOUC'ICSJ S0.0 H[fl£1H. h ---- .,._.,,. _..,., 
QI Ull.aGWt-b.atlfd 611 U'liet:at ~ 
.,..1.0a lo M~ MCI ... a"""1 11:W 

...... INu.r..I - OO<lJ - "''"""" 6lf'f r~n, lor ~ u.. l't ta •PF""" 
IMdirf"l.tr:a:S Ind~ a::.11 ~ifior'I of H'M 
~ qt' tn:s orodutl . t1W tht tl.frt't '• "*' &nG 
...:lllt...e~brf/ll'tf~C~ ..- .. -~- ....... 
~Vol~~~'° 
toi!-.~alld ... otll\e-· 

..... '"ts ..... bOJOnid - car.'1Cf f1f I'~; 
~. • ••rantr "m.aat. ~..," ""°""' .. - ln 1tW ~b ~ "°" tN 
wt' OI C!'4 ptodud or apnai "1 tb:fm. t.:ir 

lo"-1 .. - .-...., - ... 
cl h ~ Utu.t m d~ v.i 
llW'Utld:LINJ' • il.tl't tor ~ or ~ 
~I Olm5fd ~ CJ.IC qi 1!W \l'M 

ot the .npi'OOl:r ~IU'.J.Ot\ ol f1'19 ptOCMi:l. 
SefOf" 1p;llflrt U'lit ~ tt. IAW U\l!I 09• 
twrr.lnrt U111 $2r,111taJaiLtr ol lhO piroduc.: ICW ho1/ 
hw~IVM.~""C .. r."'1.-.d 
Mt.n.tywt\.l~in~~ 

Tna NitinC 1311'11111.r.rin • airrdir'.11 Pd ~ 
..... cl.a~ M IN'°"'""~ ~hrt"" .....,.......,_,°"Jc'· 

·: Omega ~r:;idi~c~s 1;n~r rt?.ti :mJf!tf'r11~ "· 
' J M. • ,;:.."; ,...,,_,,.,__ -4J...-..,•.._ ,.....,"'. 

- - -

(21 'C) and 55% R.H. Vilriations in ambient and surface temperature 
and humidity m:ay prolong drying time. All freshly applied material 
must be protected by an appro.oed protective system from Inclement 
weather until fully dry and/or cured. It is the responsibility ol the 
applicalor to determine it the product is ftJUy dry prior to exposing 
it to rain, snow, dew, and/or any other inclement weather condition 
that may be detrimental to the product. 

DO NOT use as a fin ish in any Elf System Application. 

DO NOT apply product when the ambient and surface temperature 
is below 40"F (4°C). Material that is allowed to Ire= may suHer 
irreparable damage. Protect all worl< from Inclement weather 
with an ;approved protective system until fully dry. It is the sole 
responsibility of the applicator It> determine when this product Is 
fully dry. 

DO NOT apply OmegaFlex Finishes if there are contaminates on the 
receiving surface. Cont;imlnates may include, but ara not hm1ted to. 
dust, debris, efllorescence, and or oils. 

DO NOT odd any more water than 1s prescribed when diluting 

the product. 

DO NOT add any other materials to the mixture ol the product 
without written consent ol Omega Products International, Inc. 

00 NOT deviate in the mixing or application procroures contained 
in this or related Producl Information S~t(s). 

DO NOT use a Jiffler type mixer that exceeds 500RPM 

r~ OT E: Flli re to fol ow manufacturer's written specifications 
cou d result in the following, but not limited to spalling. cracking, 
peeling, chipping. delamination, discolorat ion, wash ofl, llnd O\lera' I 
system failure. 

Due to job conditions beyond the contro of Omega Product 
International, Inc. we make no warranty ::is to the accept;inee 
of the final color. The actual integra.ty colored finish should be 
applied on a sample sect ion of the profect and verl tJed for co•or 
;iccuracy puor to the actual application process. 

Cleaning may be accomplished with water tmmediately atter use, 

Avoidcontaclwitheyesorprolongedcontacl with skin. Wa!.11 tnoroughly 
atter handling. In case of eye contact, flush immcdi;ately with running 
water for at least 15 minutes. Consul! a physician Immediately. Do 
not take internally. Be sure to provide adequate '1::nlllatlon In enclosed 
areas. Use ol an awro.ied respirator 1$ recommended 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 

Cl4ins 

M/OMNoil""''""""---' ~ln 11mbr'lld .,.,,,......dlltetintt'll 
n.t•~ . O.irNnl wit Pf~ .._~Mw 
wtth. ~ .-111 a:~~ 
b ........,,..QJ .a '-st bt' v. a&.p:d anct. 
r-or W'J~"' zrc:t is""' .. ad~ •sren 
toF-WJOfMll•"I. ~~ ~~ 
tm. •nit laOc:i' ~lf'C 1IJtltl ~.lbon 
d Mlt.'1dMon.. 

i:~IAs~'1tltlcc 
T~a~ IRSd.Ol'mliUQnh ...... 

-"'-~"'""""''"""""'"""'· 1nc:.r.'900'l6CG6'l401 r.um ;1 "2'Q.25M 
Of\71'•,,..Jatki~ ·~ClOM. 

~ 
T'IOl_.. .. ~ ........ .ii_...... 
~---........ -~ Ul'nt..2't • ~;w. Trw ~ 
vn'T obhptiori tNO bl b nP.lP weft, O*t 
Utf .. ~ ~ tJ w drilcl.w .,dwl 
one .... V°"'"C IN~ .. ~rr:. ,,._ ......... _ _....._ .. 
.....-~ ...... ......,~ ..... _i. ___ .. o..wd-. _.....,,_ 

Swirl 


